09/18/2007 Payment Order/Remittance Advice - 820
  1  eMedNY Phase II
eMedNY
New York State Department of
Health Office of Health
Insurance Programs
820 Payroll and Other Group
Premium Payment for

identification number which may be an IRS employer
identification number (EIN), data universal
numbering system (DUNS), or a user assigned
number; the ICD for an EIN is 1, DUNS is 3, user
assigned number is 9
HIPAA IG Note: This is required when reassociation
is necessary. BPR10 must be identical to TRN03.
BPR10 must be Federal Tax ID number preceeded
by a 1.
NYS MEDICAID NOTE: NYSDOH will provide value
'1141797357' if BPR04 is valued with 'FWT'.
O AN 10/10 Situational
 BPR12 506 (DFI) ID Number Qualifier
Description: Code identifying the type of
identification number of Depository Financial
Institution (DFI)
Industry: Depository Financial Institution (DFI)
Identification Number Qualifier
HIPAA IG Note: BPR12 THROUGH BPR15 relate to
the Receiving Depository Financial Institution and
the premium receiver’s bank account. BPR12 -
BPR15 are required if the 820 transaction set is used
to initiate a funds transfer.
This is required when the originating financial
institution needs the receiving financial institution DFI
number to process payments.
NYS MEDICAID NOTE: NYSDOH will provide
qualifier '01' if BPR04 is valued with 'FWT'.
C ID 2/2 Situational
 Code Name
 01 ABA Transit Routing Number Including Check Digits (9 digits)
ABA is a unique number identifying every bank in the United States.
CODE SOURCE:
4: ABA Routing Number
 BPR13 507 (DFI) Identification Number
Description: Depository Financial Institution (DFI)
identification number
Industry: Receiving Depository Financial Institution
(DFI)
CODE SOURCE: 60: (DFI) Identification Number
HIPAA IG Note: This is the identifying number of the
Receiving Depository financial institution receiving
the transaction from the ACH network.
C AN 3/12 Situational
  ExternalCodeList
  Name: 4
  Description: ABA Routing Number
  ExternalCodeList
  Name: 91
  Description: Canadian Financial Institution Branch and Institution Number
 BPR14 569 Account Number Qualifier
Description: Code indicating the type of account
HIPAA IG Note: It identifies the type of account in
BPR15.
This is required when the originating financial
institution needs the receiving bank account number
to process payments.
O ID 1/3 Situational
09/18/2007 Payment Order/Remittance Advice - 820
  11  eMedNY Phase II
NYS MEDICAID NOTE: NYSDOH will provide
qualifier 'DA' 'SG' if BPR04 is valued with 'FWT'.
 Code Name
 DA Demand Deposit
 SG Savings
 BPR15 508 Account Number
Description: Account number assigned
Industry: Receiver Bank Account Number
HIPAA IG Note: This is the premium receiver’s bank
account at the Receiving Depository financial
institution.
C AN 1/35 Situational
 BPR16 373 Date

Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 TRN01 481 Trace Type Code
Description: Code identifying which transaction is
being referenced
NYS MEDICAID NOTE: NYSDOH will provide value
'3'.
M ID 1/2 Required
 Code Name
 3 Financial Reassociation Trace Number
The payment and remittance information have been separated and need to be
reassociated by the receiver.
 TRN02 127 Reference Identification
Description: Reference information as defined for a
particular Transaction Set or as specified by the
Reference Identification Qualifier
Industry: Check or EFT Trace Number
HIPAA IG Note: This field is used to re-associate the
payment with the remittance information.
NYS MEDICAID NOTE: NYSDOH will return 'NO
PAYMENT', if BPR02 is equal to 0.0.
M AN 1/30 Required
 TRN03 509 Originating Company Identifier
Description: A unique identifier designating the
company initiating the funds transfer instructions.
The first character is one-digit ANSI identification
code designation (ICD) followed by the nine-digit
identification number which may be an IRS employer
identification number (EIN), data universal
numbering system (DUNS), or a user assigned
number; the ICD for an EIN is 1, DUNS is 3, user
assigned number is 9
HIPAA IG Note: TRN03 must contain the Federal
Tax ID Number proceeded by a 1. When TRN03 is
used, it must be identical to BPR10.
This is required when the receiver needs an
originating company identification to reassociate a
payment to a remittance.
NYS MEDICAID NOTE: NYSDOH will provide the
value '1141797357'.
O AN 10/10 Situational
09/18/2007 Payment Order/Remittance Advice - 820
  13  eMedNY Phase II
09/18/2007 Payment Order/Remittance Advice - 820
  14  eMedNY Phase II
REF Premium Receivers
Identification Key
Pos: 050  Max: >1
Heading - Optional
L oop: N/A  Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Situational
To specify identifying information
HIPAA IG Notes:
1. This segment is used to provide the premium receiver a key associated with this premium payment. The type of key and value is
provided to the premium payer by the premium receiver. Examples of keys are Plan Number, Master Account Number, Consolidated
Invoice Number, and Master Policy Number.
2. For HIPAA Health Premium Payments one occurrence of this segment is REQUIRED to identify the Master Account Number.
Example:
REF*18*123456789~
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier
Description: Code qualifying the Reference
Identification
NYS MEDICAID NOTE: NYSDOH will provide
qualifier '14'.
M ID 2/3 Required
 Code Name
 14 Master Account Number
For HIPAA Health Premium Payments this element is REQUIRED.
 REF02 127 Reference Identification
Description: Reference information as defined for a
particular Transaction Set or as specified by the
Reference Identification Qualifier
Industry: Premium Receiver Reference Identifier
HIPAA IG Note: For Treasury Department Financial
Management Service Disbursed payments, this data
field is schedule number (11 Characters) submitted
by the agency authorizing the payment.
NYS MEDICAID NOTE: NYSDOH will provide the
receiver's Plan (Provider) ID number.
C AN 1/30 Required
09/18/2007 Payment Order/Remittance Advice - 820
  15  eMedNY Phase II
N1 Premium Receiver's Name Pos: 070  Max: 1
Heading - Optional
L oop: 1000A Elements: 4
User Option (Usage): Situational
To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
HIPAA IG Notes:
1. This segment is used to relay the name and an identifier of the premium receiver.
Example:
N1*PE*XYZ INSURANCE*1*123456789~
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 N101 98 Entity Identifier Code
Description: Code identifying an organizational
entity, a physical location, property or an individual
HIPAA IG Note: For HIPAA Health Premium
Payments this element is REQUIRED.